

No. 23-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LITTLE,
Individually and on Behalf All Others Similarly
Situating,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDRE' DOGUET, ET AL,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General

ELIZABETH MURRILL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 3

 I. Bail Practices in Louisiana and the 15th JDC 3

 II. Procedural History..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

 I. The *Younger* Question Does Not Warrant this
 Court’s Review. 11

 A. No circuit split exists over whether *Younger*
 applies to programmatic challenges to state
 court bail practices. 12

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s *Younger* abstention
 holding is correct..... 15

 C. Louisiana law affords detainees ample
 opportunities to raise their constitutional
 claims. 19

<i>i. Pretrial detainees can move the state district court for reconsideration of the bail amount.</i>	20
<i>ii. Pretrial detainees can invoke the supervisory jurisdiction of appellate courts within bail cases.</i>	21
<i>iii. Pretrial detainees can seek a writ of habeas corpus.</i>	24
<i>iv. Pretrial detainees can seek a writ of mandamus.</i>	27
II. Little’s Petition Has Vehicle Problems.	29
A. Significant changes to the 15th JDC’s bail procedures moot Little’s claims.....	29
B. Little conceded the adequacy of Louisiana’s procedures under <i>Daves</i> , and the Fifth Circuit accepted his concession without any analysis.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>24th Judicial Dist. Indigent Def. Bd. v. Molaison</i> , 522 So.2d 177 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , No. 4:17-cv-06676-HSG, 2017 WL 6558596 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017)	12, 14
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	30
<i>Ass'n of La. Bail Underwriters v. Johnson</i> , 615 So. 2d 1345 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 617 So. 2d 1184 (La. 1993).....	27
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2, 32
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 10, 16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	30
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	17, 18

<i>Herlitz Const. Co. v. Hotel Invs. of New Iberia, Inc.</i> , 396 So. 2d 878 (La. 1981).....	21
<i>In re: Judge Guy E. Bradberry</i> , 2022-01828, 2023 WL 2212198 (La. 2/24/23).....	21
<i>Little v. Doguet</i> , No. 20-30159 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2023)	10
<i>Madison v. Ward</i> , 2000-2842 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/3/02), 825 So. 2d 1245	24
<i>Mangin v. Auter</i> , 360 So. 2d 577 (La. Ct. App. 1978).....	21
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	12, 31
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 30
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	19
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	30
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	30

State ex rel Wilson v. State,
413 So. 2d 498 (La. 1982)..... 26

State ex rel. Lay v. Cain,
96-1247 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/14/97), 691 So. 2d 135.....
..... 24, 25

State ex rel. Smith v. Henderson,
315 So. 2d 275 (La. 1975)..... 25

State v. Chaney,
384 So. 2d 442 (La. 1980)..... 25, 26

State v. Chester,
18-504 (La. App. 5 Cir. 9/6/18)..... 22

State v. Chivers,
198 La. 1098, 5 So. 2d 363 (1941)..... 23

State v. Collins,
19-429 (La. App. 5 Cir. 10/25/19), 2019 WL
5538575 22

State v. Edwards,
2013-0665 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/22/14), 133 So. 3d 132
..... 22

State v. Gamberella,
633 So. 2d 595 (La. Ct. App. 1993)..... 22

State v. Glenon,
164 La. 163, 113 So. 803 (1927)..... 25

State v. Golden, 546 So. 2d 501, 504 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 547 So. 2d 365 (La. 1989) 23

State v. Gomilla,
131 La. 286, 59 So. 402 (1912)..... 25

State v. Goodie,
2017-693 (La. App. 3 Cir. 8/23/17), 226 So. 3d 1130
..... 23

State v. Halverson,
2021-01592 (La. 12/21/21), 329 So. 3d 276..... 22

State v. Helaire,
2017-802 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/25/17), 230 So. 3d 253
..... 23

State v. Jones,
252 La. 903, 215 So. 2d 108 (1968)..... 23

State v. Landry,
583 So.2d 911 (La. App. 1st Cir.1991)..... 22

State v. Neisler,
633 So. 2d 1224 (La. 1994)..... 20

State v. Poirier,
2018-467 (La. App. 3 Cir. 7/11/18), 251 So. 3d 486
..... 23

State v. Robinson,
360 So. 2d 880 (La. 1978)..... 23

<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 399 So. 2d 153 (La. 1981).....	26
<i>State v. Wertheimer</i> , 183 La. 388, 163 So. 545 (1935).....	25
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)	16, 17, 18
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	2, 30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) i, 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 29, 31, 32	

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
La. C.Cr. P. art. 230.1	26
La. C.Cr. P. art. 312	5
La. C.Cr. P. art. 314	3
La. C.Cr. P. art. 315	4
La. C.Cr. P. art. 316	4
La. C.Cr. P. art. 319	2, 5, 20

La. C.Cr. P. art. 351 24
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 3861 27
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 3862 28

Other Authorities

Albert Tate, Jr., *Supervisory Powers of the Louisiana
Courts of Appeal*, 38 Tul. L. Rev. 429 (1964) 21

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. V, § 10..... 21
